Xoh i
&5 Reading

Summons and Agenda
18 October 2022

Interim Chief Executive
Reading Borough Council
Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading, RG1 2LU






Jackie Yates

tA - INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE
£% Reading

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,

Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU
@& 0118 937 3787

Working better with you

To: All Members of the Council
Direct: @ 0118 937 2153
e-mail:
michael.popham@reading.gov.uk

10 October 2022
Your contact is: Michael Popham - Democratic Services Manager
Dear Sir/Madam
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Reading Borough Council to be held in
the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading , on Tuesday, 18 October 2022 at 6.30 pm,

when it is proposed to transact the business specified in the Agenda enclosed herewith.

Yours faithfully
T N\SE

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil






AGENDA

1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive Mayor’s Announcements.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES

The Mayor to sign the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous
Council Meeting.

4. PETITIONS

To receive petitions in accordance with Standing Order 8.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Questions in accordance with Standing Order 9.

6. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS

Questions in accordance with Standing Order 10.

Reports and Recommendations from Committees

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE

Report by Executive Director of Resources

8. CODE OF CONDUCT

Report by Monitoring Officer

9. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - CONSTITUTION & DELEGATION OF
FUNCTIONS

Report by Monitoring Officer

Motions

10.  ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE

Councillor Rowland to move:

That this Council notes that:

In 2019, more than 100,000 women had to attend a clinic that
had been subject to anti-abortion protests. This figure
represents more than half of all those who had an abortion that
year.

Since the Government last reviewed the issue in 2018, fifty

11-14

15 - 56

57 - 228



clinics have been targeted by protesters in England and Wales,
including the British Pregnancy Advice Service centre in Reading.

This Council believes that:

Access to healthcare services must be understood as a universal
right and must be protected.

Women, whether in Reading or anywhere, have a right to make
healthcare decisions privately and confidentially and that they
should be able to access pregnancy advice and termination
services without hindrance.

The right to protest is legitimate and must also be protected,
but this right must be balanced against the rights of women to
access healthcare provision in confidence and without being
subject to intimidation or other hinderance. Those who wish to
campaign to restrict women’s reproductive choices should have
ample opportunities to do so, and have locations in which to do
so, without coming into conflict with the rights of others.

Staff at all women’s health clinics should be protected from
bullying and intimidation at their place of work.

Consequently, this Council resolves to:

Support the British Pregnancy Advice Service’s ‘Back Off’
campaign for legislation to establish a buffer zone around
relevant clinics in which protest is not permissible.

Actively pursue a Public Space Protection Order to create a
‘designated protest zone’ and ‘protest exclusion zone’ should
this become necessary in Reading to protect the right of access.



WEBCASTING NOTICE

Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Mayor will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy.

Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

Members of the public who participate in the meeting will be able to speak at an on-camera or off-
camera microphone, according to their preference.

Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3
COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 5 JULY 2022

Present: Councillor Eden (Mayor);

Councillors Ayub, Ballsdon, Barnett-Ward (via Microsoft Teams), Brock,
Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, Cross, Davies, C Dennis, G Dennis,
Edwards, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Griffith, Hornsby-Smith,
Hoskin, Keane, Keeping, Kretchmer, Khan, Lanzoni, Leng, McCann,
McEwan, McGonigle, Mitchell, Moore, Mpofu-Coles, O’Connell, Page,
Robinson, Rowland, Singh, Terry, Thompson, White, Williams, Woodward
and Yeo;

Apologies: Councillors Hacker, Kitchingham, Lovelock, McElroy and Sultan.

11. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor invited the Leader of the Council, Councillor Brock, to pay tribute to Peter
Sloman, the Council’s Chief Executive, who would be retiring in the summer.
Councillor Brock thanked Mr Sloman for his contribution to Reading over the past five
years as Chief Executive and wished him a very happy retirement.

12. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 2022 were confirmed as correct records
and signed by the Mayor.

13. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER

NO 10
Questioner Subject Answer
1. Cllr Cresswell Air Pollution in Reading Exceeds Cllr Page
World Health Organisation Limits
2. Cllr White Welcoming Ukrainian Refugees to Cllr Brock
Reading

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough
Council website).
14, FAIR TAX DECLARATION

The following motion was moved by Councillor Mpofu-Coles and seconded by
Councillor Lanzoni and CARRIED:

Resolved -
That this Council notes that:

e The pressure on organisations to pay their fair share of tax has
never been stronger.

o Polling from the Institute for Business Ethics finds that “corporate
tax avoidance” has, since 2013, been the clear number one concern
of the British public when it comes to business conduct.

Page 9



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 5 JULY 2022

o Two thirds of people (66%) believe the Government and local
councils should at least consider a company’s ethics and how they
pay their tax, as well as value for money and quality of service
provided, when awarding contracts to companies.

o Around 17.5% of public contracts in the UK have been won by
companies with links to tax havens.

o It has been conservatively estimated that losses from multinational
profit-shifting (just one form of tax avoidance) could be costing the
UK some £17bn per annum in lost corporation tax revenues.

This Council believes that:

o As recipients of significant public funding, local authorities should
take the lead in the promotion of exemplary tax conduct; be that by
ensuring contractors are paying their proper share of tax, or by
refusing to go along with offshore tax dodging when buying land and
property.

o Where councils hold substantive stakes in private enterprises,
influence should be wielded to ensure that such businesses are
exemplars of tax transparency and tax avoidance is shunned.

o Current and proposed new UK procurement law significantly
restricts the ability of local authorities to either penalise poor tax
conduct or reward good tax conduct, when buying goods or services.

Consequently, this Council resolves to:

o Approve the ‘Councils for Fair Tax’ Declaration.

o Continue to lead by example and demonstrate good practice in our
tax conduct, right across our activities, including ensuring that IR35
is implemented robustly.

o Never use offshore vehicles for the purchase of land and property,
especially where this leads to reduced payments of stamp duty.

o Undertake due diligence to ensure that not-for-profit structures are
not being used inappropriately by suppliers.

. Demand clarity where practicable on the ultimate beneficial
ownership of suppliers, both UK-based and overseas, and their
consolidated profit and loss position.

o Support calls for urgent reform of UK procurement law to enable
local authorities to better penalise poor tax conduct and reward
good tax conduct through their procurement policies.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and closed at 7.12pm).

Page 10



Agenda Item 7

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

TO: COUNCIL
DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2022
TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
LEAD CLLR JASON BROCK PORTFOLIO: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
COUNCILLOR:
SERVICE: WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE
LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH TEL: 0118 937 4697 / 74697
JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR  E-MAIL: Shella.Smith@reading.gov.uk
OF HR AND
ORGANISATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 All councils are required to appoint a Head of Paid Service in accordance with
Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (‘the 1989 Act’). The
Council’s Constitution, Article 12, confirms that the Chief Executive is
designated to carry out this role.
1.2  Following the retirement of the previous Chief Executive, and a rigorous
recruitment and selection programme, the Personnel Committee Appointment
Panel recommends that Jackie Yates be appointed as Chief Executive and Head
of Paid Service with effect from 19 October 2022.
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION
2.1 It is recommended that Council approve the appointment of Jackie Yates as
the Council’s Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service with effect from 19
October 2022.
3. POLICY CONTEXT
3.1 In accordance with Section 4 of the Local Go
[...]
on to matters a councillor was required to take into
account when dealing with exempt and confidential information. The Committee
therefore agreed that Councillors should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before
releasing any paper which was marked, or could reasonably be assumed to be,
confidential or exempt.

1.5 The Code sits under the remit of the Standards Committee in Article 9 of the
Constitution. This is now reviewed as Appendix 1. The revised Model Code with the
proposed amendments is now attached at Appendix 2.

1.6 The Committee also requested that a revised set of Arrangements for dealing with
complaints be considered and these are attached at Appendix 3 for consideration.

1.7 The Committee met on 10 October 2022 to review the final revised Code of Conduct

and the associated documents and make recommendations to Council for their adoption
(see section 2 below).

Page 15



2.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

The Standards Committee recommend:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

That the proposed Revision to Article 9 of the Constitution (as shown in Appendix
1), be adopted.

That the proposed Member Code of Conduct (as shown in Appendix 2), be adopted.

That the proposed Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct (as
shown in Appendix 3), be adopted.

That the proposed Policy for Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent Complaints,
(as shown in Appendix 4) be adopted.

That the proposed Hearing Procedures (as shown in Appendix 5), be adopted.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

POLICY CONTEXT

The Localism Act requires all Councils to have a local Member Code of Conduct. The
Council’s current Code was adopted on 23 October 2012 is largely based on the Council’s
Pre-Localism Act code (amended appropriately) and considering the advice which was
in circulation at that time.

A new Model Code of Conduct was produced by the Local Government Association (LGA)
following a report of the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) recommending
local authorities to adopt a stan
[...]
, it is not easily accessible by members of the public and it is
submitted that the arrangements would be somewhat difficult to find for the reasonable
person on the orange bus. It is therefore proposed to take the “arrangements” out of
the Constitution and publish them separately on the Council’s website along with a copy
of the Code. This would more easily permit any person with a concern to be signposted
to the right documents to understand what the relevant standards are, and what the
process is for making a complaint.

Alongside this, it is proposed that the remit of the Standards Committee is expanded to
take responsibility for the Arrangements, so that they can be kept under review by the
Committee and amended based on experience.

The proposed Arrangements document is enclosed for members to consider.
Thereafter, if Council endorses the amended Article 9, the Committee would be
responsible for future revisions of the Arrangements document.

The proposed Arrangements document is also supplemented by an assessment criteria
which guides the Monitoring Officer in the initial disposal of complaints which may not
warrant further investigation. This includes a policy for unreasonable and unreasonably
persistent complainants.

Finally, a Hearing Procedure is proposed for any matters which need to be considered
by the Standards Committee after there has been an investigation, and where local
resolution by the Monitoring Officer has not been possible.

THE PROPOSAL

That the attached amended Article 9, the amended Code of Conduct for Reading
Borough Council, the Arrangements Document, the Policy for Unreasonable and
Unreasonably Persistent complaints and the Final Hearing Procedures be approved.

There were two alternative options open to the Committee:

(@) recommend no change to the current Code of Conduct and resolve to continue with
the existing Code of Conduct: or

(b) recommend to Council the adoption of the Model Code without potential
amendments

Neither of these alternatives are recommended. The current Code is out of date and
is largely based on the previous statutory code promulgated by the now defunct
Standards Board for England. The Localism Act guidance recommended a lighter touch
Code, but the absence of a single clear model and lack of detail about what “lighter
touch” meant, resulted in councils adopting very different Codes.

Page 17



4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

In areas where councillors belong to more than one local government entity, e.g. county
and district; unitary and fire authority, this meant that councillors were following
different models.

The review of the Committee for Standards in Public Life reported in 2019:

“Local authorities are currently required to have in place a code of conduct of their
choosing which outlines the behaviour required of councillors. There is considerable
variation in the length, quality and clarity of codes of conduct. This creates confusion
among members of the public, and among councillors who represent more than one
tier of local government. Many codes of conduct fail to address adequately important
areas of behaviour such as social media use and bullying and harassment. An updated
model code of conduct should therefore be available to local authorities in order to
enhance the consistency and quality of local authority codes”.

Adoption of the Model Code in full, without the proposed amendments, is not
recommended. This option was previously discussed in 2021 and the Standards
Committee agreed that the level of gifts and hospitality was too high and the provisions
relating to disclosure of confidential or exempt information were unnecessarily
complicated and that greater simplicity was to be preferred. Adopting a Code in the
form of Appendix 2 addresses the points made by the Committee for Standards in Public
Life in that it offers a Code with greater consistency and quality than our existing Code.
It will be substantially in accordance with the recommended Model, and councillors
should find it a more helpful model and one which accords with their responsibilities at
other organisations such as the Fire Authority.

CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS

The Council’s new Corporate Plan outlines its vision and priorities for Reading for the
next three years (2022/25). The Council’s vision is to help Reading realise its potential
and to ensure that everyone who lives and works here can share the benefits of its
success. To make this vision happen, the work of the Council is focused around three
Corporate Plan themes:

¢ Healthy Environment
e Thriving Communities
e Inclusive Economy

These themes are underpinned by the TEAM Reading principles which explain the way
we work at the Council:

Team

Efficiency
Ambitious

Making a difference

Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver these
priorities are published on the Council’s website_Corporate Plan-2022-25.

The Council’s strategic aims are underpinned by the ability of Reading people to
participate in local democracy through effective consultation and communication. This
is only likely to be successful if people have confidence in the integrity of its
members. The Members’ Code of Conduct and the local Standards Committee will assist
in building and maintaining that confidence.

Page 18


https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s21859/CorporatePlan-2022-25.pdf

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS
6.1 There is nothing within this report which is of relevance for the Council’s strategic
priority of Climate Change.
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION
7.1 Section 138 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 places
a duty on local authorities to involve local representatives when carrying out "any of its
functions” by providing information, consulting or “involving in another way".
7.2 It is not anticipated that there will be public consultation on the Model Code of
Conduct. It will however be in the public dom
[...]
tionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER

TO: COUNCIL

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2022

TITLE: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - CONSTITUTION & DELEGATION OF
FUNCTIONS

SERVICE: LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC WARDS: BOROUGH-WIDE
SERVICES

LEAD Cllr LIZ TERRY CORPORATE SERVICES & RESOURCES

COUNCILLORS  Cllr JASON BROCK LEADERSHIP

AUTHOR: MICHAEL GRAHAM TEL: 0118 937 3470

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk

LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT

This report seeks approval for the adoption of a revised Constitution for Reading Borough
Council.

The overall objectives of the recommended changes to the Constitution are to:

o streamline and improve efficiency of decision-making;

. simplify the Constitution and Delegations Register;

. make the Constitution simple and easy to navigate; and

. make the decision-making process easier to understand for officers, Councillors

and members of the public.

The recommended Constitution is attached as an appendix for consideration and approval
and consists of the following:

Part 1 - Summary and Explanation
Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution
Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions
Part 4 - Rules of Procedure

Part 5 - Codes and Protocols

The Constitution has been updated to reflect the objectives above as well as other more
routine changes, such as updating officer titles and current names of committees.

Some parts of the Constitution are still in the process of being updated, and therefore will
be included unchanged in the updated Constitution, subject to a reference clarifying their
current status:

e The Member Code of Conduct is being reviewed by the Standards Committee on 10
October 2022 and is included as a separate report on this evening’s agenda (see
agenda item 8)

Page 57




e The Planning Code of Conduct is being reviewed and will be presented to the
Standards Committee for review

¢ The Financial Regulations will be reviewed in line with the introduction of the new
Financial System and reported to Council at a later stage.

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

RECOMMENDED ACTION

That the revised Constitution for Reading Borough Council, as attached to the report,
be adopted, in accordance with Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000.

That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised to correct
any minor typographical errors or inconsistent nhumbering or cross references which
become evident in publishing the Constitution in its final form.

That the Monitoring Officer be asked to prepare a further report to Council in October
2023 to ensure that the aims of this review have been met and to present appropriate
modifications or amendments if required.

That, in addition to 2.3 above, the Constitution be reviewed by the Audit & Governance
Committee annually with any recommended changes arising from its review to be
submitted to Council for determination.

3.1

3.2

3.3

(@)
4.1

4.2

POLICY CONTEXT

At the Annual Council Meeting on 22 May 2013 (Minute 7 refers), Council formally agreed
to cease to operate the Leader and Cabinet Executive form of executive arrangements,
and to start to operate a committee system of governance, with effect from that meeting.

The Council is required to maintain and publish a Constitution, in accordance with Section
9P of the Local Government Act 2000, setting out how the Council operates, how decisions
are made and the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient,
transparent and accountable to local people. Some of these processes are required by the
law, while others are a matter for the Council to choose.

The Constitution has six Parts. Part 1 is a summary of its contents and purpose. Part 2
contains 16 Articles which set out the legal position regarding the Council’s operation. Part
3 sets out the responsibility for functions. Part 4 contains the authority’s Rules of
Procedure, including its Standi
[...]
as endorsed by Personnel Committee at
its meeting on 27 January 2021. No changes are recommended.

Part 2 - Article 13 - Decision-Making - This contains a redefinition of ‘key’ decisions
principles, as follows in order to better define what is the preserve of councillors:

(a) Key decisions are those decisions reserved to Committees or Sub-Committees to
take, unless a committee has resolved to delegate a particular key decision to an
officer;

(b) Senior officers will have authority to take all non-key decisions under delegated
authority, which are not reserved to a Committee or Council for determination;

(c) Key decisions exercised by an officer with delegated authority from a committee
will not need to come back to the Committee for approval but will be recorded
appropriately;

(d) Contracts let over multiple years can incur expenditure of up to £500k per annum
without being defined as a ‘key’ decision (i.e. a contract that exceeds £500k over
the duration of its lifetime is not necessarily a key decision unless it exceeds the
£500k threshold in any one year of the contract);

(e) Key decisions will have different thresholds for revenue and capital expenditure.
Committee approval for capital expenditure is required except for (i) expenditure
on rolling programmes of routine capital expenditure included on the capital
programme (e.g., for housing and highways maintenance programmes) and (ii)
Expenditure of up to £100k on capital preparatory/feasibility works for projects.

Part 2 - Articles 14-16 - No material changes are recommended.

Part 3 - Responsibility for Functions - Part 3 has been completely revised to include the
replacement for the Delegations Register. It will also include the revised terms of
references of committees, which have been redefined to focus committees’ role on taking
‘key’ decisions and providing overview and scrutiny of services. Local choice functions,
executive functions and council functions have been removed from the Constitution as t
[...]
 either of these
Committees.

Key Decisions

Key Decisions are those decisions which are reserved to the Standing Committees for decision. Non-

Key Decisions are delegated to officers in the terms of reference of the respective Standing
Committees.

Page 113 1



13.3.2 A Standing Committee may specifically delegate a key decision to an officer for them to make. In

13.3.3

which case, the decision when taken by the officer, should be formally recorded by them.

Irrespective of these ‘key decision’ limits, officer should always ask themselves, whether this
decision might have a significant effect upon residents or communities.’ If it does, then they should
raise the matter initially with the Lead Councillor.

13.3.4 A Key Decision is a decision:

Where the value to the Council in terms of revenue, income or expenditure exceeds £500,000
per annum: or

The value to the Council in terms of savings exceeds £250,000 except where such saving has
been approved as part of the Council’s revenue budget or Medium-Term Financial Strategy; or

For Spend approval on capital expenditure projects (already in the capital programme) except
for the following which are not ‘key decisions’:

o Expenditure on rolling programmes of routine capital expenditure included on the
capital programme (e.g., for housing and highways maintenance programmes), and
o Expenditure of up to £100k on capital preparatory/feasibility works for projects

For spend approval for any capital scheme not on the capital programme
A budget variation or virement as described in Standing Orders
Relating to:

o The closure of a service or an establishment within a service;

o The externalisation of a service or a substantial part of it;

o A variation to the Council’s budget including virement or additional revenue
expenditure of more than £500,000 per annum or additional capital expenditure of
£2.5m, except where such expenditure has already been approved as part of the
Council’s revenue or capital expenditure budge

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Eden (Mayor); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Deputy Mayor), Ayub, Ballsdon, Barnett-

Ward, Brock, Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, Cross, Davies, 
C Dennis, G Dennis, Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Gittings, Griffith, 
Hacker, Hornsby-Smith, Hoskin, Keane, Keeping, Khan, 
Kitchingham, Kretchmer, Lanzoni, Leng, Lovelock, McElroy, 
McEwan, McGonigle, Mitchell, Moore, Mpofu-Coles, O'Connell, 
Page, Robinson, Rowland, R Singh, Terry, Thompson, White, 
Williams, Woodward and Yeo 
 

Apologies: Councillors McCann and Sultan 
 

 
 
15. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor stated that as this was the first meeting of the Council since the sad news of 
the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II, she would be holding a minute’s silence to 
mark the Council’s respect for our former sovereign. 

The Mayor invited Councillor Lovelock to pay tribute to Dave Peasley who had sadly died 
recently.  Dave had served the Council with great distinction from the 1980s until his 
retirement at the end of the 2012/13 financial year in a wide variety of roles, including 
Director of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer.  He had also held the equivalent 
role of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service on an interim basis on three separate 
occasions.  The Council stood in silence in his memory and as a mark of respect. 
 
16. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 
17. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
  Questioner Subject Answer 

1. Mr Wellum Public Speaking at Committee 
Meetings 

Cllr Brock 

  
(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
18. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  
 
  Questioner Subject Answer 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

1. Cllr Moore Recycling Electronic & Electrical 
Items 

Cllr Rowland 

2. Cllr Moore Kerbside Glass Recycling Cllr Rowland 

3. Cllr Cross Bin Collections (Redlands) Cllr Rowland 

4. Cllr Thompson Citizen’s Advice Reading Cllr Terry 

5. Cllr Cross Improvement Works on Hexham 
Road Estate 

Cllr Emberson 

6. Cllr Cross Cost of Living Support Cllr Brock 

7. Cllr Carnell Henley Road/Caversham Lakes 
Junction 

Cllr Page 

As there was insufficient time, pursuant to Standing Order 9(4), written replies to 
Questions 5-7 above would be provided in accordance with Standing Order 11(3). 

(The full text of the questions and replies was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 
 
19. APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID SERVICE  
 
The Executive Director of Resources submitted a report, on the recommendation of the 
Personnel Committee, seeking Council approval to appoint Jackie Yates to the post of 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Page 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That the appointment of Jackie Yates as the Council’s Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service be approved with effect from 19 October 2022. 

 
20. CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Further to Minute 3 of the Standards Committee held on 10 October 2022, the Monitoring 
Officer submitted a report recommending the adoption of amended versions of Article 9 
(terms of reference of the Standards Committee), the Code of Conduct for Reading 
Borough Council, the Arrangements Document, the Policy for Unreasonable and 
Unreasonably Persistent complaints and the Final Hearing Procedures be approved.  The 
Standards Committee’s review had been assisted by a new Model Code of Conduct, which 
had been produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) following a report of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL), which had recommended local authorities 
should adopt a standard Code of Conduct.   

The Standards Committee recommended some minor modifications to the LGA’s model 
Code to reflect Reading’s local circumstances.  Firstly, the Committee agreed that the 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

level of gifts and hospitality was too high and the provisions relating to disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information were unnecessarily complicated and that greater 
simplicity was to be preferred.  The recommended Code, at Appendix 2 to the report, 
would be substantially in accordance with the recommended Model, and councillors 
should find it a more helpful model and one which would accord with their 
responsibilities at other organisations such as the Fire Authority.   

The following motion was moved by Councillor Terry and seconded by Councillor Brock 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1)      That the proposed Revision to Article 9 of the Constitution (as shown in 
Appendix 1), be adopted. 

(2)      That the proposed Member Code of Conduct (as shown in Appendix 2), be 
adopted. 

(3)      That the proposed Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct 
(as shown in Appendix 3), be adopted. 

(4)      That the proposed Policy for Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent 
Complaints, (as shown in Appendix 4) be adopted.  

(5)      That the proposed Hearing Procedures (as shown in Appendix 5), be 
adopted. 

 
21. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS - CONSTITUTION & DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report seeking approval for the adoption of a revised 
Constitution for Reading Borough Council, which was appended to the report.  The overall 
objectives of the recommended changes to the Constitution were to: 

•               streamline and improve efficiency of decision-making; 

•               simplify the Constitution and Delegations Register; 

•               make the Constitution simple and easy to navigate; and 

•               make the decision-making process easier to understand for officers, 
Councillors and members of the public. 

  

The revised scheme of officer delegation set out those matters which were ‘reserved’ to 
Council or committees with officers being authorised to carry out all other functions. All 
‘key decisions’ would be reserved to committees or Council.  A ‘key decision’ revenue 
limit would be up to £500k per annum for up to five years.  Rolling programmes of routine 
capital expenditure included on the capital programme, for instance housing and 
highways maintenance programmes, would no longer be defined as key decisions 
requiring Committee approval.  The report explained that irrespective of the ‘key 



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

decision’ limits, officers should always ask themselves, whether the decision would have 
a significant effect upon residents or communities before exercising a delegation. 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Brock and seconded by Councillor Terry 
and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

(1)      That the revised Constitution for Reading Borough Council, as attached to 
the report, be adopted, in accordance with Section 9P of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

(2)      That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Leader, be authorised 
to correct any minor typographical errors or inconsistent numbering or cross 
references which become evident in publishing the Constitution in its final 
form. 

(3)      That the Monitoring Officer be asked to prepare a further report to Council 
in October 2023 to ensure that the aims of this review had been met and to 
present appropriate modifications or amendments if required. 

(4)      That, in addition to (3) above, the Constitution be reviewed by the Audit & 
Governance Committee annually with any recommended changes arising 
from its review to be submitted to Council for determination. 

 
22. ACCESS TO HEALTHCARE  
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Rowland and seconded by Councillor 
Challenger and CARRIED: 

Resolved – 

That this Council notes that:  
  

     In 2019, more than 100,000 women had to attend a clinic that had been 
subject to anti-abortion protests. This figure represents more than half of 
all those who had an abortion that year.  
  

     Since the Government last reviewed the issue in 2018, fifty clinics have been 
targeted by protesters in England and Wales, including the British Pregnancy 
Advice Service centre in Reading. 
  

This Council believes that:  
  

     Access to healthcare services must be understood as a universal right and 
must be protected. 
  



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES - 18 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

     Women, whether in Reading or anywhere, have a right to make healthcare 
decisions privately and confidentially and that they should be able to access 
pregnancy advice and termination services without hindrance.  
  

     The right to protest is legitimate and must also be protected, but this right 
must be balanced against the rights of women to access healthcare provision 
in confidence and without being subject to intimidation or other hindrance. 
Those who wish to campaign to restrict women’s reproductive choices 
should have ample opportunities to do so, and have locations in which to do 
so, without coming into conflict with the rights of others. 
  

     Staff at all women’s health clinics should be protected from bullying and 
intimidation at their place of work.  
  

Consequently, this Council resolves to: 
  

     Support the British Pregnancy Advice Service’s ‘Back Off’ campaign for 
legislation to establish a buffer zone around relevant clinics in which protest 
is not permissible. 
  

     Actively pursue a Public Space Protection Order to create a ‘designated 
protest zone’ and ‘protest exclusion zone’ should this become necessary in 
Reading to protect the right of access. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.38 pm) 
 
 


